approved employer contributions will be made at the statutory rates described in this report. For this
purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current plan members and
their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service
costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries are not included. Based on those assumptions, the
Total PERS pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all projected benefit payments.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability
To the Single Discount Rate Assumption

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

D-2

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the PERS, calculated using the current discount
rate of 6.50%, as well as what the PERS’ net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (5.50%) or is 1-percentage point higher (7.50%) than the
current rate.

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

System 5.50% 6.50% 7.50%
Main System $2,658,596,730 $1,928,252,351 $1,322,375,035

Judges (781,847) (6,513,076) (11,432,570)
Public Safety

With Main System Service 93,545,306 60,581,588 35,370,785
Without Main System Service 5,814,572 1,863,972 (1,266,038)

Total PERS 2,757,174,761 1,984,184,835 1,345,047,212

Summary of Population Statistics as of July 1, 2023

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

D-3

Public Safety

Main System Judges
with Prior Main
Service System

without Prior
Main Service

System Total PERS

Inactive Plan Members or Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits 14,755 66 158 18 14,997
Inactive Plan Members Entitled to But Not Yet Receiving Benefits 16,914 3 499 186 17,602
Active Plan Members 23,678 57 1,044 240 25,019
Total Plan Members 55,347 126 1,701 444 57,618

4

SECTION E
SCHEDULES OF EMPLOYER ALLOCATIONS

Schedules of Net Pension Liability by Employer Type

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

E-1

As of June 30, 2022 As of June 30, 2023

Employer 2022 Payroll1

Current
Contribution

Rate

Estimated
2022-2023

Contribution
Proportionate

Share

Net Pension
Liability under

Current Discount
Rate 2023 Payroll1

Current
Contribution

Rate

Estimated 2023-
2024

Contribution
Proportionate

Share

Net Pension
Liability under

Current Discount
Rate

Main System
City 128,633,342$   7.35% 9,454,550$   11.081085% 319,142,625$   141,774,863$   7.43% 10,533,875$   11.593611% 223,554,074$
County 193,955,048   7.35% 14,255,695   16.708217% 481,207,771   202,695,534   7.43% 15,060,281   16.575387% 319,615,287
District Health Unit 15,069,425   7.35% 1,107,602   1.298149% 37,387,555   15,537,024   7.43% 1,154,400   1.270538% 24,499,180
Political Subdivision 29,460,868   7.35% 2,165,375   2.537900% 73,093,214   33,986,223   7.43% 2,525,175   2.779217% 53,590,316
School District 212,993,362   7.35% 15,655,012   18.348262% 528,442,165   220,179,672   7.43% 16,359,350   18.005148% 347,184,687
State 283,719,715   7.35% 20,853,404   24.440972% 703,916,272   301,046,738   7.43% 22,367,771   24.618040% 474,697,934
State of ND 297,004,730   7.35% 21,829,851   25.585406% 736,876,726   307,650,461   7.43% 22,858,431   25.158053% 485,110,752
Subtotal 1,160,836,490$   7.35% 85,321,489$   99.999991% 2,880,066,328$   1,222,870,515$   7.43% 90,859,283$   99.999994% 1,928,252,230$

Judges System 8,729,372$   17.52% 1,529,386$   100.000000% 3,220,848$   8,954,748$   17.52% 1,568,872$   100.000000% (6,513,076)$

Public Safety with Prior Main Service System2

City 28,438,784$   9.81% 2,789,846$   43.923535% 36,059,869$   32,520,939$   9.81% 3,190,305$   45.448819% 27,533,615$
County 29,646,356   9.81% 2,908,306   45.788621% 37,591,047   32,078,812   9.81% 3,146,932   44.830935% 27,159,291
State 4,957,045   9.81% 486,286   7.656127% 6,285,444   4,868,311   9.81% 477,581   6.803585% 4,121,720
State of ND 900,819   9.81% 88,370   1.391310% 1,142,223   906,599   9.81% 88,937   1.266995% 767,566
Political Subdivision 803,113   9.81% 78,785   1.240403% 1,018,333   1,180,419   9.81% 115,799   1.649665% 999,393
Subtotal 64,746,117$   9.81% 6,351,593$   99.999996% 82,096,916$   71,555,080$   9.81% 7,019,554$   99.999999% 60,581,585$

Public Safety without Prior Main Service System
City 9,058,144$   7.93% 718,311$   64.721444% 4,085,840$   9,735,462$   7.93% 772,022$   65.357221% 1,218,240$
County 4,246,647   7.93% 336,759   30.342764% 1,915,527   4,606,337   7.93% 365,283   30.923790% 576,411
Political Subdivision 690,793   7.93% 54,780   4.935793% 311,595   553,972   7.93% 43,930   3.718988% 69,321
Subtotal 13,995,584$   7.93% 1,109,850$   100.000001% 6,312,962$   14,895,771$   7.93% 1,181,235$   99.999999% 1,863,972$

Total PERS 1,248,307,563$   94,312,318$   2,971,697,054$   1,318,276,114$   100,628,944$ 1,984,184,711$

1 Payroll is based on annualized payroll as of the valuation date.
2 State of ND is National Guard.

The sum of the values by employer differ from the System totals due to rounding.

Schedule of Net Pension Liability Discount Rate Sensitivity by Employer Type

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

E-2

As of June 30, 2023

Employer
Proportionate

Share

Net Pension
Liability at Discount

Rate 1% Lower

Net Pension
Liability under

Current Discount
Rate

Net Pension
Liability at

Discount Rate 1%
Higher

Main System 5.50% 6.50% 7.50%
City 11.593611% 308,227,364$   223,554,074$   153,311,015$
County 16.575387% 440,672,698   319,615,287   219,188,777
District Health Unit 1.270538% 33,778,481   24,499,180   16,801,278
Political Subdivision 2.779217% 73,888,176   53,590,316   36,751,673
School District 18.005148% 478,684,268   347,184,687   238,095,586
State 24.618040% 654,494,404   474,697,934   325,542,817
State of ND 25.158053% 668,851,172   485,110,752   332,683,812
Subtotal 99.999994% 2,658,596,563$   1,928,252,230$   1,322,374,958$

Judges System 100.000000% (781,847)$   (6,513,076)$   (11,432,570)$

Public Safety with Prior Main Service System1

City 45.448819% 42,515,235$   27,533,615$   16,075,603$
County 44.830935% 41,937,235   27,159,291   15,857,053
State 6.803585% 6,364,434   4,121,720   2,406,481
State of ND 1.266995% 1,185,214   767,566   448,146
Political Subdivision 1.649665% 1,543,184   999,393   583,499
Subtotal 99.999999% 93,545,302$   60,581,585$   35,370,782$

Public Safety without Prior Main Service System
City 65.357221% 3,800,244$   1,218,240$   (827,447)$
County 30.923790% 1,798,087   576,411   (391,507)
Political Subdivision 3.718988% 216,243   69,321   (47,084)
Subtotal 99.999999% 5,814,574$   1,863,972$   (1,266,038)$

Total PERS 2,757,174,592$   1,984,184,711$   1,345,047,132$

1State of ND is National Guard.

The sum of the values by employer differ from the System totals due to rounding.

Schedule of Contributions by Employer Type
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

E-3

Employer
Proportionate

Share

Statutory
Required

Contribution

Contribution in
Relation to the

Statutory
Required

Contribution

Contribution
Deficiency

(Excess) Covered Payroll1

Actual
Contribution as a

% of Covered
Payroll

Main System
City 11.593611% 10,725,371$   10,208,164$   517,207$   141,774,863$   7.20%
County 16.575387% 15,334,057   15,100,628   233,429   202,695,534   7.45%
District Health Unit 1.270538% 1,175,388   1,174,132   1,256   15,537,024   7.56%
Political Subdivision 2.779217% 2,571,080   2,528,523   42,557   33,986,223   7.44%
School District 18.005148% 16,656,743   16,786,126   (129,383)   220,179,672   7.62%
State 24.618040% 22,774,405   22,212,163   562,242   301,046,738   7.38%
State of ND 25.158053% 23,273,977   22,926,976   347,001   307,650,461   7.45%
Subtotal 99.999994% 92,511,021$   90,936,712$   1,574,309$   1,222,870,515$   7.44%

Judges System 100.000000% 1,558,939$   1,558,939$   -$   $8,954,748 17.41%
Public Safety with Prior Main Service System2

City 45.448819% 3,026,019$   2,907,634$   118,385$   32,520,939$   8.94%
County 44.830935% 2,984,882   3,070,130   (85,248)   32,078,812   9.57%
State 6.803585% 452,988   482,017   (29,029)   4,868,311   9.90%
State of ND 1.266995% 84,358   88,245   (3,887)   906,599   9.73%
Political Subdivision 1.649665% 109,836   87,685   22,151   1,180,419   7.43%
Subtotal 99.999999% 6,658,083$   6,635,711$   22,372$   71,555,080$   9.27%

Public Safety without Prior Main Service System
City 65.357221% 787,727$   799,943$   (12,216)$   9,735,462$   8.22%
County 30.923790% 372,713   345,710   27,003   4,606,337   7.51%
Political Subdivision 3.718988% 44,824   59,468   (14,644)   553,972   10.73%
Subtotal 99.999999% 1,205,264$   1,205,121$   143$   14,895,771$   8.09%

Total PERS 101,933,307$   100,336,483$ 1,596,824$   1,318,276,114$

1 Covered payroll is based on annualized payroll as of the valuation date.
2 State of ND is National Guard.

The sum of the values by employer differ from the System totals due to rounding.

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer Type

North Dakota Public Employees Retirement System

E-4

Deferred Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows of Resources Pension Expense

Employer
Proportionate

Share

Differences
between Expected

and Actual
Experience

Changes of
Assumptions

Net Difference
between

Projected and
Actual Investment

Earnings on
Pension Plan
Investments